VINTAGE CADWELL

A DAY OF HIGH SPEED NOSTALGIA
ORGANISED BY THE VINTAGE M.C.CLUB

Chris Williams - 1926 Scott

AT THE CADWELL PARK MOTOR CIRCUIT

SUNDAY I9"SEPT 1971
OFFICIAL PROGRAMME: 15 P.



WHITTAKERS [MOTORS]LTD

Sports and Racing machine Specialists

Offer new machines for Immediate Delivery:

B.M.W. 750 cc
B.M.W. 600 cc
B.M.W. 500 cc

NORTON COMMANDO 'R’
NORTON COMMANDO 'Fastback'

TRIUMPH 'Bonneville'
TRIUMPH TRGR
TRIUMPH T100C
TRIUMPH  'Daytona’
TRIUMPH '250 Blazer'

B.S.A. 'Lightning’
B.S.A.  'Thunderbolt'
B.S.A. '250 Gold Star'
YAMAHA 200 cc

YAMAHA 250 cc YDS7
YAMAHA 350 cc YR5

Plus - a large selection of used machines.

Terms - Exchanges

19 Cookson Street, Blackpool. Tel: 24828




This meeting is organised by THE VINTAGE MOTOR CYCLE CLUB and is
held under the General Competition Rules of the A.C.U. (Permit No.
Q913). Restricted to machines manufactured before 1st January 1945.
All races will be of 8 laps (total 12 miles) duration. Closed to Club.

OFFICIALS OF THE MEETING

Stewards Clerk of the Course and
A.C.U. KA. Crasi Secretary of the Meeting
V.M.C.C. D. Knowles P.D. MacDiarmid,
D. Pryke 13 Rutland Crescent,
Luton, Beds.

Judge and Starter

Chief Marshal - R. Read

E.E. Thompson
A.C.U. Timekeeper
W. Codling (Grade B)

Scrutineer

D. Jennison

VINTAGE RACING...........

The Programme of events that you will see today has been organised by a

group of enthusiasts within the V.M.C.C. for the benefit and enjoyment of

riders, officials and spectators alike. It is o team effort, and we are
deeply grateful to all those who have contributed to it, including the
programme advertisers. The Running Commentary will be by Mr. Dennis
Howard, Hon. P.R.O. of the Racing Section.

Statistics = V.M.C.C. Cadwell Entries

Class 24.5,69 23.5.70 29.5.71 19.9.71
Standards 20 20 28 24
Threewneelers (Scratch) 7 6 14 19
Vintage Racing " 42 35 31 26
Post Vintage " " 47 53 59 85
Post War won 10 - - 10

126 114 132 164



WELCOME TO VINTAGE CADWELL!

For the last of the 1971 Season of Motorcycle Races organised by the VMCC
there is a record entry and for the first time we have been forced to turn
away would-be competitors. This makes us unhappy because motorcycle
racing organised by this Club is very much for the benefit of the participants
and we hate to deprive our members of that pleasure. Unfortunately 15
races represent about the maximum that it is possible for us to cram into one
long afternoon at Charles Wilkinson's splendid miniature T.T. circuit.

However, for those of you lucky enough to be present here as spectators, the
programme promises a wonderful afternoon's sport. There has been a decline
of entries in the Vintage class (pre 1931) which has been more than compen-
sated by expanding interest in the post-Vintage class (1931-1944). So
numerous are the entries in this latter category that we have been able to
run individual races for both 250 (Lightweight) and 350 (Junior) classes.
That great supporter of our sport (see him in action in the 3-wheeler races)
Bert Milnes, has generously donated trophies for both these events which we
expect to be hard fought with the two favourites being Mervyn Stratford
(250 cc) and lvan Rhodes (350 cc). The post-vintage class is completed by
two potentially very exciting races for machines of unlimited capacity and
here the versatile Mick Broom is favourite having dominated senior events
on the Geeson Brothers' 498 cc Triumph for the last couple of years.

Charles Thomas, Editor of the Club Bulletin, has generously donated an
"Editor's Tankard" for the winner with the fastest race time in the Senior P.V.
Scratch Races (5 & 6). There will also be Editor's Tankards for the winner

of the Vintage Scratch Race (No. 2) and the 3-Wheeler Race (again for the
fastest time in races 7 & 8) with a smaller Tankard for the winner's passenger.
The Aotearoa Plate (current holder D. LeCogq) will again be awarded to the
winner of the Vintage Handicap Race (No. 11). This strangely named
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trophy is the gift of VMCC New Zealand member David Goodman and is the
only handicap race award contested today .

Thanks to the sterling support given by our Morgan friends, we have an
excellent field for two scratch three-wheeler races where Mick Broom
mounted on the instant racer Norton will attempt to stave off the very fast
three -wheelers from Malvern driven by Bill Tuer, Gary Caroline and Jim
Evans among others. There is usually a visible movement of spectators
towards the hairpin for this event particularly if Mick Broom is on good form;
using every bit of road and all the grass on each lap.

Vintage motorcycle racing began around the original class for machines
made before 1931 and we have a good field today with champions Chris
Williams (riding George Silk's very rapid Scott in place of his traditional
Clive Waye machine of the same type), Ivan Rhodes on one of his evergreen
350 cc Velocettes and John Wilkinson riding an indecently fast Ariel. Bob
Collett is rarely far behind this trio and speeds are generally higher in this
class than in the later petrol-only post-vintage category.

Today's racing begins with an event for standard motorcycles in the two
categories vintage and post-vintage and this is useful for those who wish to
use their roadsters for a little competitive activity. Some of the riders in
the post-vintage category will later be seen in the pure racing classes
having a good run for their money.

Halfway through today's progremme you will be afforded a glimpse of the
future in the form of a demonstration run by machines which will form the
hard core of our future post-war racing class. As the Club's 25 year date-
line moves forward provision will have to be made for those classical motor-
cycles that appeared during the late 40's of which today's offering is an
excellent cross—section. We must emphasise that this is purely a demon-
stration run although it is possible that some riders will attempt to cross the
finishing line ahead of their fellows.

i



PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

EVENT 1 - 8 lap scratch race - Standard Class

Race Nos

1

EVENT 2 - 8 lap scratch race - Racing Vintage Class 2
EVENT 3 - 8 lap scratch race - Pre-'45 3-wheelers 7,8
EVENT 4 - 8 lap scratch race - Racing Post Vintage Class 3.4,5.6
EVENT 5 - 6 lap handicap race - Standard Class 10
EVENT 6 - 6 lap handicap race - Pre'45 3-wheelers 16
EVENT 7 - 6 lap handicap race - Racing Vintage Class 11
EVENT 8 - 6 lap handicap race - Racing Post Vintage 12,1415
EVENT 9 - 6 lap demonstration run - Postwar Classics g
ENTRY LIST (R = Reserve)
No. Rider Races No. Rider Races
1 Oliver Northcott 5,14 22 Bert Milnes Z:16
2  Mervyn Stratford 3,12 23 Jack Woodhouse 2,11
3 Rob Buxton 7,16 24 Simon Grigson
4 lan Stevenson 1,5,10,14 25 " # 3,12
5 Tony Rich 1,10 26 Archie Beggs 2,11
6 " " 5,14 27 R.L. Morgan 2;11
7 Bob Collett 211 28 " ¥ 9
8 " & 6,15 29 John Blythe 211
? Dave Jackson 1,10 30 Paul Whitehead 1,4,10,12
10 Roger Moss 1,10 31 Malcolm Swindells 1,10
1T R. Angell 7,16 32 Mike Wicksteed 6,15
12 William Maclean 5.14 33 Geoff Harris 5,14
14 Edward Croft 5,14 34 Peter Newman 1;10,14
15  Phil Hodgkiss 6 35 Roger Corbitt 2;1]
16 . " 9 36 Norman Francis 4
iz " 12 37 " " 14
18 Don Bricknell 1,10 38 D.C. Masters 6,15
19 Don Ellis 1,5,10,14 39 Don Read 2,11
20 Rex Caunt 3,12 40 Alex. Little 2.1
2] " " 8,16 41 Rex Wills 8,16



53B

Rider

Alan Evans
n [1]

Tim Green
Mike Adams
Malcolm White
Terry Rushby

Jon Hodges
Mick Broom

Jonathon Parkes
John Flood

Ron Balnaves
Brian Denehy
David Rushby
Jonathon Skeat
Gareth Owen
Dave LeCoq
George Oliver
P. Jago

John Wilkinson
Barry Copley
Denton Punter
R.H. Bee

H.J. Preece
Mike Saville
Stephen Allen
Titch Allen
Derek Kitcherside
Roger Allen
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6,15
1,4,10,
9

2,11
4,12

1,4,10,
9
2,11
6,15
4,12
6,15
3,12
5,14
5,14
2,11
7,16
5,14
3,12

12

12

No.

76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
21
92
?3
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
11

Rider

L.C. Nunn
Geoff Richardson
Alfred Bacon
Harry Bacon

Don Murray

Bill Page

Simon Walton
Don Daly

E.G. Driver
Peter Caughlin
Pat O 'Neal

John Dean

John Parker
Glyn Chambers
Chris. Williams
Chris. Denithorne
Richard Camp
John Greenham

f L]

Peter Witt

Nigel Price
Keith Camp
John Humpherson
Anthony Curr
E.S. Chapman
Geoff Alcock
Terry Knight
Michael Coombes
B.A. Bennett
David Boden
Peter Hollis

Eddy Grew

Willy Wilshere
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1,5,10
4,12
1,10
2,11
6,15
9
3
6,15
6,15

1,4,10,12
6,15
1,10
6,15
6,15
4,12
6,15
6,15
4,12

1,6,10,15
3,12
6,15
2,11
2,11




No.

112
113
114
115
11é
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131

Rider

John Lane
Peter Evans
Hugh Wilderspin
Ivan Rhodes

1 1

Bruce Boulton

Brian Rayne
David Vernon
David Salter
David Winbow
Ray Ashcroft
David Magnus
Nigel Hunt
Chris. Western
Peter Welch

Races

2,11
6,15
8,16
1,10
2,11
4,12

1,4R,10,14

6R,15
5,14
3.72
6R,15
5,14
8,16
2,11
1,10
9

7,16
7,16
2R, 11
3,15

No.

132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152

Rider

Phil. Heath
Gary Caroline
Jim Evans
Derek Fox

Bill Tuer

J. Turner

Ron Russell
M. Russell
lan Pearce

Mike Wilkinson
Keith Wakelin
Bill Burton

Bill Burton
Peter Robson

L] n

John Griffith
P.J. Doughty
Stuart Firth
L.A. Langridge
S.J. Smith

Races

6R,15
8,16
8,16R
7,16R
7,16R
1R,10,14
2R, 11
4R, 14
2R, 11
6R, 15
5R, 14
3,15
IR,10
2R, 11
2R, 11
6R,15
2R, 11
IR,10
5R,14
1R,4R,10,12
4R,12

Phil Heath

International Norton & Excelsior Manxman
Specialist

Spares, components and complete machines bought and sold.

Also tyres, plugs, pistons, bearings, valvesprings etc. for many P.V. 'bikes.

| will be pleased to try to help with any vintage and P.V. racing problems.

F.P.Heath, Staverton House, 1580 Melton Road,
Queniborough, Leics.LE7 8FN  Tel: Syston 3229
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STANDARD CLASS
EVENTS ONE & FIVE)

RACE 1 (SCRATCH -8 LAPS)
RACE 10 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
Vintage Class
5 TONY RICH Gloucester 1929  Rudge 499
10  ROGER MOSS S. Croxton 1928  Scott 498
18 DON BRICKNELL Wilford 1927 A.J.S. 348
83 BILL PAGE* Allerton-by-Water 1928 Sunbeam 493
91 GLYN CHAMBERS Hemel Hempstead 1930  Scoft 59
100 KEITH CAMP Horseheath 1928 Sunbeam 493
115 VAN RHODES Borrowash 1927 Velocette 348
RESERVES (Race 1 only)
144 BILL BURTON Haigh 1927 H.R.D. 490
149 P.J. DOUGHTY Daybrook 1922 Martinsyde 680
Post Vintage Class
4 JAN STEVENSON Wrexham 1938  Triumph 498
9 DAVE JACKSON Towcester 1936 Velocette 495
19 DON ELLIS Bletchley 1937  Rudge 499
30 PAUL WHITEHEAD Solihull 1939 Velocette 348
31 MALCOLM SWINDELLS Manchester 1936 Velocette 348
34 PETER NEWMAN Burgess Hill 1938  Triumph 498
59 GARETH OWEN Llangollen 1937 Excelsior 348
63 P. JAGO Llangollen 1938 Velocette 348
89 JOHN DEAN Leyland 1937 Velocette 495
98 NIGEL PRICE Birmingham 1937 Velocette 348
107 B.A. BENNETT Atherstone 1938  Triumph 498
118 BRUCE BOULTON Redditch 1936  Velocette 348
126 DAVID MAGNUS Ipswich 1935 Scott 498
RESERVES (Race 1 only)
137 J. TURNER Charnock Richard 1937  Ariel 497
151 L.A. LANGRIDGE Evesham 1938 Velocette 348
*Race 1 only
RESULT: &
RACET : 1 4 2 o 3 § 4 S
RACE 10: 1 2 3 4




RACE 2 (SCRATCH -8 LAPS)
RACE 11 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)

RACING VINTAGE CLASS
(EVENTS TWO & SEVEN)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
7 BOB COLLETT Flitton 1929  Scott-Norton490
23 JACK WOODHOUSE  Worthing 1930  Rudge 499
26 ARCHIE BEGGS Wirral 1930 Velocette 348
27 R.L. MORGAN Newport, Mon. 1929  Norton 490
29 JOHN BLYTHE Scunthorpe 1929  Velocette 348
35 ROGER CORBITT Syston 1930 Ariel 498
32 DON READ Stockport 1929  Matchless 498
40 ALEX LITTLE Stockport 1930 Rudge 499
52 MICK BROOM Queniborough 1930  Rudge 499
61 DAVE LECOQ Caddington 1929  Scott 520
65 JOHN WILKINSON London 1930  Ariel 496
72 STEPHEN ALLEN Ibstock 1930 Velocette 348
79 HARRY BACON Sutton-in-Ashfield 1928  Scott 498
88 PAT O'NEAL Royston 1928  Scott 498
92 CHRIS WILLIAMS Chepstow 1928  Scott 625
110 EDDY GREW Leicester 1927 Sunbeam 493
11T WILLY WILSHERE Watford 1929  Rudge 499
112 JOHN LANE Chatham 1928  Norton 490
116 1VAN RHODES Borrowash 1930 Velocette 348
125 RAY ASHCROFT Ormskirk 1928 A.J.S. 498
RESERVES (Race 2 only)
130  PETER WELCH Borrowash 1928 Rudge 499
138 RON RUSSELL Birmingham 1930 Velocette 348
140 1AN PEARCE Bridgnorth 1929 Scott 598
145 BILL BURTON Haigh 1929 G.Peerless 348
146 PETER ROBSON Mkt. Harborough 1929  Rudge 499
148 JOHN GRIFFITH Bitte swell 1930  Scott 596
RESULT:
RACE2:  1__ /¢ £ 3 /Je 4 35
RACETI: 1 9 2D 3 /R% 4




RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS RACE 3 (SCRATCH - 8 LAPS)
EVENTS FOUR & EIGHT FOR THE
MILNES LIGHTWEIGHT TROPHY
RACE 12 (HANDICAP - 6 LAPS)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
2 MERVYN STRATFORD Amersham 1936  Rudge 249
20 REX CAUNT Leicester 1939  Triumph 249
25 SIMON GRIGSON Chobham 1935 New Imperial249
46 MIKE ADAMS Rugby 1938 Velocette 249
69 R.H. BEE Potters Bar 1937 Velocette 249
75 ROGER ALLEN Ibstock 1939  Triumph 249
95 JOHN GREENHAM* Lincoln 1934 Federation 249
108 DAVID BODEN Atherstone 1938  Triumph 249
121 BRIAN RAYNE Leicester 1938 Rudge 249

RACE 3 (SCRATCH)  BUT RACE 15 (HANDICAP)

131 PETER WELCH Borrowash 1933 Rudge 249
143 KEITH WAKELIN Derby 1934 Velocette 249

*Race 3 only

RESULT:
RACE3: 1 .9 2 /ef 3 alis 4 HC




RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS

EVENTS FOUR & EIGHT

RACE 4 (SCRATCH 8 LAPS)
FOR THE
MILNES JUNIOR TROPHY

RACE 12 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
17 PHIL HODGKISS* Bewdley 1935 Excelsior 348
24 SIMON GRIGSON Chobham 1934 New Imp. 349
30 PAUL WHITEHEAD Solihull 1939 Velocette 348
36 NORMAN FRANCIS" Lincoln 1934  Norton 348
42 ALAN EVANS Woodhouse Eaves 1935 Norton 348
48 TERRY RUSHBY Pontefract 1936 Velocette 348
56 BRIAN DENEHY Wisbech 1934 Velocette 348
57 DAVE RUSHBY Pontefract 1939 Velocette 348
59 GARETH OWEN Llangollen 1937 Excelsior 348
62 GEORGE OLIVER Ickenham 1935 Velocette 348
63 P. JAGO Llangollen 1938 Velocette 348
67 BARRY COPLEY Sowerby Bridge 1936  Excelsior 348
81 DON MURRAY Sutton Coldfield 1939 Velocette 348
82 BILL PAGE" Allerton-by-Water 1933 Velocette 348
85 DON DALY Brentwood 1939 Velocette 348
90 JOHN PARKER Castleford 1939 Veloceite 348
98 NIGEL PRICE Birmingham 1937 Velocette 348

103 E.S. CHAPMAN Dunfermline 1934 Velocette 348

106 MIKE COOMBES Sutton 1939  Triumph 349

117 IVAN RHODES Borrowash 1934 Velocette 348

RESERVES (Race 4 only) BUT RACE 14 Handicap

118 BRUCE BOULTON Redditch 1936 Velocette 348

139 M. RUSSELL Birmingham 1936 Velocette 348

151 L.A. LANGRIDGE Evesham 1938 Velocette 348

152 S.J. SMITH Derby 1934 Norton 349

" Race 4 only

* Race 12 only

RESULT:

RACE4: 1 ;v H 2 3 &3 4 3e

RACE12: 1 g3 /7.5 3 £ 4 9

2105



RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS

EVENTS FOUR & EIGHT

SENIOR CLASS A

RACE 5 (SCRATCH-8 LAPS)

RACE 14 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.

~ 1 OLIVER NORTHCOTT  Bishops Stortford 1937  Rudge 499
4 1AN STEVENSON Wrexham 1938 Triumph 498
6 TONY RICH Gloucester 1932 Rudge 499
12 BILL MACLEAN Braunstone 1937 Norton 490
14 EDWARD CROFT Bengeo 1937 Vincent-HRD498
19 DON ELLIS Bletchley 1937 Rudge 499
33 GEOFF HARRIS Windsor 1935 Scott 596
34 PETER NEWMAN* Burgess Hill 1938 Triumph 498
37 NORMAN FRANCIS* Lincoln 1937  Scott 596
45 MIKE ADAMS Rugby 1938 Triumph 498
47 MALCOLM WHITE Hemel| Hempstead 1938  Triumph 498
55 RON BALNAVES Birmingham 1939 Ariel 497
70 H.J. PREECE Thame 1931 Sunbeam 493
71  MIKE SAVILLE Newent 1939  Ariel 497
74 DEREK KITCHERSIDE Nuneaton 1939  Triumph 498
77 GEOFF RICHARDSON Colchester 1937 Norton 490
78 ALFRED BACON Sutton-in-Ashfield 1935 Norton 490
86 E.G. DRIVER London 1939 Rudge 499
87 PETER CAUGHLIN London 1939 Rudge 499
89 JOHN DEAN" Leyland 1937 Velocette 495

120  TONY POLI Leicester 1935 Sunbeam 493

123 DAVID SALTER Kingston/Thames 1937  Ariel 497

RESERVES (Race 5 only)

137 J. TURNER* Charnock Richard 1937  Ariel 497

142 MIKE WILKINSON Leicester 1938 Velocette 495

150 STUART FIRTH Doncaster 1934 Rudge 499

" Race 5 only

* Race 14 only

RESULT:

RACE5S: 1 33 2 /2 3 /20 4 wS

RACE 14: 1__ vy ¢ 2 iamas 3 iud 4

-11-



RACING POST VINTAGE CLASS
EVENTS FOUR & EIGHT

SENIOR CLASS B

RACE 6 (SCRATCH - 8 LAPS)

RACE 15 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)

No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
8 BOB COLLETT Flitton 1938 Triumph 498
15 PHIL HODGKISS* Bewdley 1935 Ariel 497
32 MIKE WICKSTEED Gloucester 1937  Ariel 497
38 D.C. MASTERS Braunstone 1939  Triumph 498
51 MICK BROOM Queniborough 1938  Triumph 498
53B JONATHAN PARKES Kidderminster 1937  Ariel 497
58 JONATHAN SKEAT London 1937  Rudge 499
66 JOHN WILKINSON London 1937  Norton 490
68 DENTON PUNTER Shenley 1939  Triumph 498
93 CHRIS. DENITHORNE Newton Abbot 1939  Rudge 499
96 JOHN GREENHAM Lincoln 1931  New Imp. 498
97 PETER WITT Rugby 1939  Velocette 495
99 KEITH CAMP Horseheath 1936  Vinc/HRD 498
101 JOHN HUMPHERSON Hexham 1939 Sunbeam 598
102 ANTHONY CURR Huddersfield 1939 Velocette 495
104 GEOFF ALCOCK Northwick 1938  Norton 499
105 TERRY KNIGHT Paignton 1939  Norton 490
107 B.A. BENNETT Atherstone 1938  Triumph 498
109 PETER HOLLIS Leicester 1936 Ariel 497
113 PETER EVANS Cambridge 1938  Rudge 499
RESERVES (Race 6 only)
119 TONY POLI Leicester 1933  Norton 490
122 DAVID VERNON Bromsgrove 1938  Velocette 495
132 PHIL HEATH Queniborough 1936-9 Norton 490
141 |AN PEARCE Bridgnorth 1935  Scott 598
147 PETER ROBSON Mkt . Harborough 1933  Norton 490
* Race 6 only
RESULT:
RACE 6: ] 5 asa 3 i 4 /22
RACE 15: 1 3 4

-12-



PRE-1945 THREE-WHEE LERS

(EVENTS THREE & SIX)

&. Rider

3 ROB BUXTON
Pass: Phil Heath

1T R. ANGELL
Pass: D. Pettit

22 BERT MILNES
Pass: Stuart Howe

54 JOHN FLOOD
Pass: Brian Jacklin

73 TITCH ALLEN
Pass: Stephen Allen

76 L.C. NUNN
Pass: K. Wright

128 NIGEL HUNT
Pass: Richard Pope

129 CHRIS. WESTERN
Pass: To be nominated

RACE 7 (SCRATCH -8 LAPS)
RACE 16 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)

Machine c.c.

Town Year
Gravesend 1939
Queniborough

Deeside 1934
Ruthin

Leicester 1930
Leicester OR 1937
Lincoln 1938
Lincoln

Ibstock 1937
Ibstock

Cambridge 1937
Cambridge

London 1928
Croydon

Rainham 1938

RESERVES (Race 16 only - OK for Race 7)

135 DEREK FOX
Pass: Mike Jackson

136 BILL TUER
Pass: Plum Hesketh

RESULT:
RACE7 1,30

Norton 490

Morgan 990

Scott 596
Norton 596
Norton 490
Scott 596

Velocette 495
Douglas 596

Morgan 1172

RACE16 1 /3.

Buntingford 1939  Triumph 498
Ware

Liverpool 1934 Morgan 995
Liverpool

2 3__ Y& 43

I3 3 4




PRE-1945 THREE -WHEE LERS RACE 8 (SCRATCH -8 LAPS)

EVENTS THREE & SIX RACE 16 (HANDICAP-6 LAPS)
No. Rider Town Year Machine c.c.
21 REX CAUNT Leicester 1930  Scott 596
Pass: Graham Wills Queniborough OR 1937  Norton 596
41 REX WILLS Leicester 1938  Triumph 498
Pass: John Garden Leicester

44 TIM GREEN Sale 1928 Morgan 1096
Pass: Keith Lyndsell Callington

53 MICK BROOM Queniborough 1931  Norton 490
Pass: Dave Watson Anstey

84 SIMON WALTON Noke 1943  Ariel 497
Pass: Graham Carter O xford

114 HUGH WILDERSPIN Girton 1936 Matchless 498
Pass: Geoff Wilderspin Girton

124 DAVID WINBOW Dursley 1928-32 Morgan 1096
Pass: Colin Winbow Wickwar

133 GARY CAROLINE U. Warlingham 1928  Morgan 996
Pass: David Caroline U. Warlingham

RESERVES  (Race 16 only - OK for Race 8)

134 JIM EVANS Selby 1929  Morgan 996
Pass: John Baines Selby

RESULT: ;

RACE 8: 1l /34 2 oy 3 33 4 Fu

-14-



SIX-LAP DEMONSTRATION RUN FOR POSTWAR CLASSIC RACING

EVENT NINE

16
28
43
49
50
60
64
80
94
127

Rider

PHIL HODGKISS
R.L. MORGAN
ALAN EVANS
TERRY RUSHBY
JON HODGES
GARETH OWEN
P. JAGO
HARRY BACON
RICHARD CAMP
DAVID MAGNUS

MOTORCYCLES (1945-1949) INCLUSIVE)

Town

Bewdley

Newport, Mon.
Woodhouse Eaves
Pontefract

Egham

Llangollen
Llangollen
Sutton=in-Ashfield
Kedington

Ipswich

ORDER OF COMPLETION OF DEMONSTRATION RUN

Year Machine c.c.
1948 Velocette 348
1949  Norton 490
1949 A.J.S. 348
1946  Norton 490
1948 A.J.S. 348
1946  Norton 348
1945 Norton 490
1947  Beart-Norton499
1947 Norton 348
1947 Norton 490
4 Lo



ALL SCRATCH RACES WILL BE OF 8 LAPS (TOTAL 12 MILES) DURATION .
HANDICAP RACES ARE EACH 6 LAPS.

tandard Machines are those to original specification running with silencers
and on pump petrol. Those in the Vintage Class must have hand change.
Racing Machines must comply with the Vintage Racing Specification.

Post Vintage Machines are of a type made between 1st January 1931 and
31st December 1944, and must use petrol.

WARNING: MOTORCYCLE RACING IS DANGEROUS AND PEQPLE
ATTENDING THIS MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK.

It is a condition of admission to the circuit that all persons having any
connection with the promotion, organisation or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and drivers and owners of the vehicles,
and passengers in the vehicles, are absolved from all liability arising out of
accidents, damage or personal injury to spectators or ticket holders or their
possessions .

The Vintage Motor Cycle Club gratefully acknowledges the assistance of

the St. John Ambulance Brigade, the Cadwell Park Circuit, Mr. J. Armstrong
(Machine Recovery) and all Marshals and other voluntary officials who have
made the meeting possible .

~-16-



Ivan Rhodes, the Velocette
specialist

regrets that whilst he has no surplus KTT Velocettes in his stable at present,

he is able to offer a limited quantity of new spares - genuine ex works stock
- such as:

Exhaust pipes, unplated, for: Rigid frame MSS, MAC & MOV.

Also for "Endurance" - Mk VIII bend, clip fitting (ideal for MSS racers).
Some new KTT Mk VIII rear mudguards.

New rear chainguards for GTP, MAC and MOV, also front part only for KSS
Mk 11 and MSS.

Steering head races OHC 1928-35.  OHC inlet valve guides 1925-35.
OHC threaded tappet sleeve. OHC T.S. mainshaft oil control springs.
Oldham couplings - thick only. KTT Mk VIII valve springs.

Speedo cables pre-war front wheel drive (rubber covered).

A few 2-piece genuine Velocette big-ends for MOV, MAC/KSS, MSS also
KTT Mk VI, usually in stock.

| occasionally find surplus Velocettes in varying states of disrepair, so shall
be pleased to place your name on the list if you require one of these
thoroughbreds.

S.A.E. please for all enquiries to new address:

lvan Rhodes, Graiseley House, Greenway Close,
Borrowash, Derby.  Tel: Derby 61658




A.E.MILNES & SON

192 BELGRAVE GATE
LEICESTER (Tel:24272)

If they still made BROUGH SUPERIORS, CROFT CAMERONS,

GRINDLAY PEERLESSES and WOOLERS, we'd stock them.

In the absence of such delectable machinery, we are pleased to offer their
modern counterparts as Agents for:

B.5.A,
KAWASAK |
M L
TRIUMPH
YAMAHA

But the after-Sales Service is pure Vintage .

Printed by EXCELSIOR PHOTOPRINTING LIMITED, Bourne End (Bucks) 23067.



